
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Mitchell Room - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. TRANSFORMATION TO 2021 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  

(Pages 9 - 54) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment, which asks the Select Committee to scrutinise savings 
proposals for the Economy, Transport and Environment budget that have 
been developed as part of the Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) 
Programme. 
 

7. CYCLING STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 55 - 64) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment , which updates Committee on key issues raised in October 
2018 regarding cycling in Hampshire and recommend next steps. 
 

8. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN   
 
 To receive a verbal update on progress towards the Climate Change 

Action Plan. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 65 - 70) 
 
 To review and agree the upcoming work programme and discuss any 

potential items that the Select Committee may wish to review. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday 

4th June, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 

 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor John Bennison 
* Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
*  Councillor Floss Mitchell 
 

*  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
*  Councillor David Simpson 
*  Councillor Michael Thierry 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Michael White 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
  

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Rob Humby 

 

87.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
 

88.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

89.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Under matters arising it was confirmed that the letter from the Leader regarding 
the Government Waste Strategy Consultation had been circulated to Members. 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

90.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
 

91.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

Councillor Humby was welcomed to the meeting and congratulated on his new 
role as the Deputy Leader. The Chairman also confirmed that a Cabinet meeting 
was scheduled for the 17 June, which would focus on climate change. 
 

92.   HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT FLOOD AND COASTAL EROSION RISK 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR ENGLAND  
 
The Committee considered a presentation and report from Simon Cramp,  
Environmental Initiatives Manager (item 6 in the minute book), which asked 
Committee to scrutinise the consultation on the Draft National Flood and Coastal 
Erosion Risk Management Strategy launched by the Government on 9 May 
2019. 
 
The officer described how climate change predictions indicated that the UK 
would experience wetter winters and drier summers, with an increased likelihood 
of more intense rainfall leading to flooding. Additionally, the continuing sea level 
rise and increased storminess will have profound impacts for the coastline. The 
scale of potential future flooding and coastal change was significant and 
therefore the Risk Management Strategy was created to help alleviate the 
concerns. 
 
The Strategy was an ambitious agenda for the County Council requiring a great 
deal of strategic planning to influence the direction of the strategy. 
 
A great deal of investment had been made since 2014, with £6 million being 
spent in Buckskin and £6.6 million in Romsey, largely paid for by the County 
Council due to lack of government funding. More was expected across the 
County going forward. 
 
During questions, members learned that: 
 

 A coordinated approach was important going forward, working with the 
Flood Committees; 

 Water management was important and water bodies attended and 
participated in the Regional Flood and Coastal Committees. Their focus 
was on reducing demand rather than increasing supply; 

 Lots of areas of Hampshire would be looked at and assessed, including 
Lepe and Lymington; 

 It was important to ensure that alleviating risk in one area did not create a 
funnel effect and cause potential issues elsewhere, so investing in 
infrastructure and resilience was crucial; 

 Natural flood management proposals were being looked at, which would 
be lower cost to the County Council; 

 
Members acknowledged that flooding and climate change was an issue that 
affected everyone and something that needed prioritisation. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee supported the 

Page 4



 

recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for Environment and 
Transport in paragraphs 2-4 (page 1) of the attached report; being: 
 
a) That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport notes the content 

and potential impacts of the Government’s consultation on the Draft National 
Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management Strategy and endorses the key 
principles to form a basis for the County Council’s detailed response, as set 
out in paragraphs 13-24 of the supporting report.  

 
b) That the Executive Member for Environment and Transport approves the 

next steps for submission set out in the supporting report. 
 
c) That authority is delegated to the Director of Economy, Transport, and 

Environment to make all necessary arrangements to approve and submit the 
detailed response to Government in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Environment and Transport. 

 

93.   FLY-TIPPING UPDATE  
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from Gareth Roberts, Senior 
Project Officer (item 7 in the minute book) with an update on the reduction and 
management of fly-tipping in Hampshire. 
 
Members learned that a recent arrest had been made for fly-tipping on a large 
scale through organised crime with several vehicles seized. 
 
Through Joint Operations with partners such as the Environment Agency and 
Hampshire Constabulary, 600 vehicles were stop-checked in 2018, which was 
well received by the public. CCTV had also been installed across several 
Hampshire areas to discourage offenders, with signs put up as a deterrent. 
 
The Intelligence and Enforcement Working Group had continued to meet on a 
quarterly basis. The group included various partners and was an opportunity to 
discuss best practice and share intelligence. It was also where new ideas and 
schemes were discussed and agreed. 
 
The number of reported incidents appeared to have increased according to the 
Project Integra chart, but in some events this was due to changes in the way 
some local authorities had recorded incidents. A recent media campaign1 had 
encouraged people to check waste collectors were licensed, along with report 
fly-tipping and whilst there had been more reports, the tonnage of fly-tipping had 
decreased according to 2017/18 figures. 
 
Officers had been liaising with private land owners to ensure that any material 
fly-tipped on their land was left alone and reported so that evidence could be 
gathered to assist with investigation and secure convictions. There had also 
been extensive engagement with HALC (Hampshire Association of Local 
Councils) to support Parish Councils with initiatives in their local areas. 
 
During questions, Members learned that: 

                                            
1 https://www.hants.gov.uk/fly-tipping  

Page 5

https://www.hants.gov.uk/fly-tipping


 

 Research was being done to try and improve the recording process with 
fly-tipping and discount duplicate reports, as done with Highways and 
potholes; 

 The tonnage data for 2018/19 was currently being processed and 
anticipated to be available in November 2019; 

 CCTV was approximately £180 with signage costs in addition; 

 There was nothing specific to fly-tipping under the Magistrate Sentencing 
Guidelines and so the criteria for prosecutions varied, meaning evidence 
was crucial to ascertain convictions.  

 
Officers were thanked for their hard work and Councillor Humby was thanked for 
championing the work and progress to date. 
 
Members agreed that a further update be added to the Work Programme for 
June 2020. 
 

94.   STRATEGIC TRANSPORT UPDATE  
 
Cllr Kyrle left the meeting 
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from Keith Wilcox, Assistant 
Director of Transport; David Wilson, Head of Implementation and Frank Baxter, 
Head of Integrated Transport (item 8 in the minute book) on strategic transport. 
 
Members learned that everyday in Hampshire 4
[...]
 agenda. 
 
During questions, Members learned: 

 Local roads were also taken into account when doing major schemes and 
improved if necessary; 

 Work was continuing regarding the adoption of private roads where 
applicable.; 

 Research was still being done on the details and benefits to the location 
of the M3/M4 link road; 

 Local cycling and walking plans were incorporated into the local 
strategies; 

 Highways England had concluded that the improvements proposed for 
Junction 6 of the M3 had cost benefits but traffic conditions had also 
improved; 

 There were bids planned to help connectivity across Basingstoke and 
work would continue. 

 
Officers were thanked for their presentation and hard work and for maintaining 
Hampshire’s high profile with the highways work. Councillor Humby 
congratulated Stuart Jarvis for his effective leadership. 
 

95.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Select Committee considered the Work Programme (item 9 in the minute 
book) and several items were proposed to be added to the schedule: 
 

 Recycled products (James Potter and Veolia to present) – January 2020 

 Highways England presentation – January 2020 

 Review of street lighting and any connection with crime – June 2020. 

 Fly-tipping update – June 2020 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee approved the 
attached work programme, with the inclusion of the subjects discussed at the 
meeting (listed above). 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Economy, Transport, and Environment Select Committee 

Date: 17 September 2019 

Title: Transformation to 2021 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport, and Environment and Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Sue Lapham 

Tel:    01962 847804 Email: 

 

sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for the 
Economy, Transport and Environment budget that have been developed as part 
of the Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) Programme. 

2. The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) that 
have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights where 
applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation exercise that was 
carried out over the summer and how these have impacted on the final 
proposals presented in this report. 

3. The Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment is requested 
to approve the detailed savings proposals for submission to Cabinet in October 
and then full County Council in November, recognising that there will be further 
public consultation for some proposals. 

 
Recommendations 

That the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee consider the 
detailed savings proposals and: 

Either: 

4. Support the recommendations being proposed to the Executive Member for 
Economy, Transport and Environment in section 2 of the report. 

Or: 

5. Agree any alternative recommendations equivalent in value to the required 
Transformation to 2021 total, to the Executive Member for Economy, Transport 
and Environment with regards to the budget proposals set out in the report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk


 

 

6. Agree any feedback or comments relating to the Select Committee’s 
recommendations for consideration by the Executive Member for Economy, 
Transport, and Environment when making their decision 

 

Page 10



DRAFT 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 

Date: 17 September 2019 

Title: Transformation to 2021 – Revenue Savings Proposals 

Report From: Director of Economy, Transport and Environment and Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

 
 

Contact name: 
Stuart Jarvis 

Sue Lapham 

Tel:    
01962 845260 

01962 847804 
Email: 

stuart.jarvis@hants.gov.uk 

sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk 

 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 
Economy, Transport and Environment that have been developed as part of 
the Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) Programme. 

Recommendation 

2. To approve the submission of the proposed savings options contained in this 
report and Appendix 1 to the Cabinet. 

Executive Summary  

3. The purpose of this report is to outline the detailed savings proposals for 
Economy, Transport and Environment that have been developed as part of 
the Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) Programme. 

4. The report also provides details of the Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) 
that have been produced in respect of these proposals and highlights where 
applicable, any key issues arising from the public consultation exercise that 
was carried out over the summer and how these have impacted on the final 
proposals presented in this report. 

5. The Executive Member is requested to approve the detailed savings 
proposals for submission to Cabinet in October and then full County Council 
in November 2019 recognising that there will be further public consultation for 
some proposals.  

Contextual information 

Page 11



DRAFT 

6. Members will be fully aware that the County Council has been responding to 
reductions in public spending, designed to close the structural deficit within 
the economy, since the first reductions to government grants were applied in 
2010/11 and then as part of subsequent Comprehensive Spending Reviews 
(CSRs). 

7. Whilst the County Council understands the wider economic imperative for 
closing the structural deficit, the prolonged period of tight financial control has 
led to significant reductions in government grant and the removal of funding 
that was historically provided to cover inflation, coupled with continued 
underfunding for demand pressures.  At the same time the County Council 
has also had to respond to inflationary and growth driven increases in costs 
across all services, but in particular adults’ and children’s social care. 

8. One of the key features of the County Council’s well documented financial 
strategy and previous savings programmes has been the ability to plan well in 
advance, take decisions early and provide the time and capacity to properly 
implement savings so that a full year impact is derived in the financial year 
that they are needed. 

9. This strategy has enabled the County Council to cushion some of the most 
difficult implications of the financial changes which have affected the short 
term financial viability of some County Councils, with Surrey previously 
considering a referendum for a 15% council tax increase and the well 
publicised financial issues facing Northamptonshire whose Director of 
Finance issued a Section 114 notice in February 2018, imposing spending 
controls on the council. 

10. This approach has also meant that savings have often been implemented in 
anticipation of immediate need providing resources both corporately and to 
individual departments to fund investment in capital assets and to fund further 
change and transformation programmes to deliver the next wave of savings. 

11. Whilst this has been a key feature of previous cost reduction programmes it 
was recognised that the Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) Programme, the 
fifth major cost reduction exercise for the County Council since 2010, would 
be even more challenging than any previous transformation and efficiency 
programme against the backdrop of a generally more challenging financial 
environment and burgeoning service demands. 

12. Unsurprisingly, the Tt2021 Programme is building seamlessly on from the 
Transformation to 2019 (Tt2019) Programme, with projects and programmes 
of work set to go further and harder in a number of areas as the search for an 
additional £80m of savings (combining cost redu
[...]
phase 2 consultation prior to a decision 
by the Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment 
(EMETE). Firstly, any proposal to extend part-night streetlighting and/or 
dimming, with an EMETE decision likely to take place spring/summer 2020. 
Secondly, the proposal to charge for non-household wood at HWRCs would 
require further consultation followed by an EMETE decision in early 2020.  

Page 22



 

 

Page 23



 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

Yes/No 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

Yes/No 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

Yes/No 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

Yes/No 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
  
  

Direct links to specific legislation or 
Government Directives  

 

Title 
 

Date 

Looking Ahead - Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieIssueDetail
s.aspx?IId=10915&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI8687 
 

Cabinet - 18 June 2018 
County Council – 20 September 
2018 

  

 
 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 
 

Page 24

https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=10915&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI8687
https://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId=10915&PlanId=0&Opt=3#AI8687


 

EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 

The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of
[...]
ften surfacing related) and quality (e.g. the overuse of shared use 
paths over fully segregated cycle facilities)  

d. Dissatisfaction with the level of engagement in schemes, with a 
particular focus on s.278 works where the local consultation with cycle 
groups can be left to a developer to coordinate) 

e. A call for Hampshire County Council to adopt cycle design standards 

4. Subsequently, one of the advocacy groups, Cycle Basingstoke, has been 
invited to present to Cllr Humby and Cllr Oppenheimer with the attendance of 
Cllr Reid, Cllr Westbrook and officers, to give more detailed feedback on cycling 
infrastructure in the Basingstoke area. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Updates on challenges raised at 2018 Comittee 

a. “That the current cycle strategy is not fit for purpose”: 

5. This point was discussed in some depth at the October Committee with 
reference to the initial aims of the strategy. At the time it was pointed out that 
the strategy is achieving what it set out to do.  The strategy aim is “to develop 
plans where HCC resources allow” and is rooted in the practicalities and 
realities of available funding opportunities. However, it became apparent that 
the advocacy groups would like to see a higher ambition for cycling. 

6. The advocacy group illustrated their concerns using examples.  Most of the 
issues raised were very local in nature and very detailed. A new, refreshed 
county wide strategy would be unlikely to be comprehensive or detailed enough 
to address these concerns. This suggests that rather than review the strategy, 
it would be better to develop implementation plans for cycling at a local level. 
The Government are encouraging Local Highway Authorities to develop Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs). There is, at present, no 
dedicated Government funding for these plans or the measures within them, 
however, LCWIPs enable the Local Highway Authority, Local Planning 
Authority and stakeholders to work to

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Economy, Transport and Environment Select Committee 
of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on 

Tuesday, 17th September, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 

 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
  Councillor John Bennison 
* Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Rupert Kyrle 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
*  Councillor Floss Mitchell 
 

*  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor David Simpson 
*   Councillor Michael Thierry 
* Councillor Martin Tod 
* Councillor Michael White 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
   

*Present 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Jonathan Glen, Chairman 
of the Policy & Resources Select Committee 

 

96.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor John Bennison. 
 

97.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

98.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

99.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that there was one deputation for the meeting, speaking on 
Item 7. 
 
 



2 
 

100.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman proposed that the agenda was reordered slightly to allow the 
Cycling Strategy to be taken first, due to there being a deputation. The 
Committee were happy with this arrangement. 
 

101.   TRANSFORMATION TO 2021 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the Director of 
Economy, Transport and Environment and Senior Finance Business Partner, 
which outlined the detailed savings proposals for Economy, Transport and 
Environment that had been developed as part of the Transformation to 2021 
(Tt2021) Programme.  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner highlighted the general position of the 
County Council and £480 million of savings identified going forward over the next 
few years. Savings proposals had been put forward as part of a consultation 
over the summer, in which 5500 responses had been received.  
 
There had been an assumption that the Council tax threshold would remain at 
3%, but this had fallen back down to 2% after forecasts had already been 
estimated.  
 
The capital budget for Economy, Transport and Environment (ETE) was 
significant and now bigger than the revenue budget. The Director went through 
the current budget and amounts allocated for areas such as service areas and 
sources of spending, with some staff costs being covered by external funding. 
The majority of savings would be achieved from the waste budget, and in 
particular removing the current subsidies for District Council recycling.  In 
relation to HCC waste operations, in addition to plans to reduce the overall cost 
of the service through the waste contract, a further example highlighted was the 
cost of disposing of wood brought to the HWRCs, on which £.2.25 million was 
currently spent each year, which was why it was proposed to start charging for 
larger wood items. 
 
Whilst no reductions were proposed to the highways maintenance service, it was 
currently proposed in relation to the Parish Lengthsman scheme that alternative 
methods of funding would be looked at. It was acknowledged that relationships 
with District and Borough Councils may be strained in the short term by the 
County Council’s proposals, but the County Council were keen to find long-term 
advantages to suit all. 
 
During questions, Members learned that: 

 1/5 of recycled material was rejected due to contamination, doubling the 
haulage costs. These costs would in future be passed to the District 
Councils; 

 There was no current proposals to further reduce bus subsidies; 

 The County Council was open to all methods of alternative funding for the 
Parish Lengthsman scheme; 



3 
 

 ‘DIY waste’ was not something that was recognised in law but any waste 
classed as ‘home improvement’ was not considered to fall within the legal 
definition of household waste; 

 There was evidence that reported fly-tipping incidents had increased while 
volumes of fly tipped material had decreased.   This was probably due to 
changes in the methods of reporting, changes to how districts classified 
fly tipping and litter, and greater public awareness 

 Whilst some suggestions and proposals had been taken to Project Integra 
(PI) in the past regarding new ways of working, these had been rejected.  
The County Council had no plans to leave PI, but instead proposes that 
the financial framework needs to be radically updated.  If this cannot be 
achieved then HCC’s eventual departure  may become inevitable in the 
longer-term if it was not fit for purpose; 

 Incinerators were already at maximum contract capacity, meaning that 
increasing recycling is even more important. 

 
During debate, some Members felt that a lack of alternatives to achieve savings 
had been provided along with insufficient granularity regarding how the waste 
savings would be achieved. 
 
Members noted that further consultation would happen before any decisions 
were made about charging for wood waste, which would explain the complexities 
and costs around processing wood. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Select Committee supported the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Economy, Transport and Environment in section 2 of the 
report. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 7 
Against: 4 
Abstentions: 2 
 

102.   CYCLING STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Director of Economy, Transport and 
Environment (item 7 in the minute book) updating Members on the Cycling 
Strategy. 
 
The Committee received a deputation from Tim Pickering on behalf of Cycle 
Waterlooville. Mr Pickering expressed thanks at the work and progress made 
over the past year and reminded members of the economic importance of 
cyclists, along with the huge benefits of walking and cycling to peoples health. 
Mr Pickering felt that the number of bike users remained underestimated and 
there continued to be an imbalance between investment in roads and car 
infrastructure and expanding and improving the cycle network.  
 
The presenting officer confirmed that work was ongoing with the Cycle Strategy, 
but it was difficult to impose a cultural shift. The five key challenges raised by 



4 
 

cycling groups were highlighted within the report and it was noted by Members 
that there were six plans in development in light of funding opportunities likely to 
arise in the near future. More time and money was being invested in cycling than 
ever before and a lot had already been achieved through Joint Air Quality Unit 
(JAQU) and Town Centre Fund (TCP) grants. 
 
The Chairman thanked the deputation and observers for attending and 
confirmed that a Cycling Workshop was taking place in Basingstoke on 10 
October at 14:00, which was open to all Members. 
 
Members agreed that the County Council needed to focus on how improvements 
could be made to the existing infrastructure and fully assess what worked and 
what didn’t for cyclists. Cycle ways were expensive to implement, so it was 
important that criteria for them was fully assessed in order to judge how 
successful they were likely to be. Key stakeholders and groups were consulted 
as part of the process and there were currently six potential routes being 
investigated. 
 
It was widely accepted that there were great health and social benefits to cycling, 
but reported that only 1.7% of the population used a bicycle on a regular basis. 
 
Councillor Humby highlighted the investments made in walking and cycling and 
the importance of Hampshire County Council working with the unitaries in a 
joined-up approach in relation to the Transforming Cities (transport) programme. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work on the project. It was agreed that progress 
be revisited following the conference in the spring of 2020.  
 

103.   CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Economy, 
Transport and Environment regarding the Climate Change Action Plan. 
 
Members were updated on progress and the links with the Hampshire 2050 
work. Tackling emissions remained high on the agenda with regards to vehicles 
and buildings, with a particular focus on energy use and emissions from 
domestic property. Drainage systems and flood defences were also under review 
in respect of climate resilience. 
 
During questions of the Director, Members learned that: 

 Collaborative working was being done with other organisations through 
the Hampshire Partnership and partnership and engagement was an 
important factor going forward; 

 Planting and managing tree stock was an important element, particularly 
with the Ash trees dying, but it was crucial to plant the right trees in the 
right areas for maximum benefit from additional tree planting; 

 There were currently no specific targets for a modal shift in transport as 
cycling and rail users were still in very low numbers, but targets could 
arise following discussions with groups over the next few months; 



5 
 

 Findings regarding energy generation and relevant local and national 
energy strategies would likely be available for April 2020 and possibly 
become part of a rolling action plan for the County Council.  

 
The Committee thanked officers for their work on the Action Plan. 
 

104.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The current work programme was discussed by Committee (item 9 in the minute 
book) and the following items were proposed to be added: 
 

 Climate change 

 Tree Stock and tree strategy (with CCBS) Requested by Cllr Kyrle 

 An item on Cycle tax was requested by Cllr Thiery 

 Energy generation and capacity (possibly more suited to the Policy & 
Resources Select Committee) 

 The impact of Brexit – already on the programme but look at adding to a 
2020 meeting 

 Walking strategy 

 Street Light Safety – already on the programme but look at in a wider 
context 

 
The items would be considered by the Director for Economy, Transport and 
Environment along with the Chairman of the Select Committee to find the most 
suitable timings and meeting allocations. 
 
At the end of the meeting, Councillor Mitchell was thanked for her work on the 
Select Committee and Members wished her well for the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


